
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA 

INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION 
 
ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, et al. )  
 )  

Plaintiffs, )  
 )  

v. ) No. 1:21-cv-00081-SEB-MJD 
 )  
NORRIS COCHRAN, et al. )  
 )  

Defendants. )  
 

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

 The Court orders as follows: 

Defendants, as well as their officers, agents, employees, attorneys, and all persons 

in active concert or participation with them, are hereby PRELIMINARILY ENJOINED 

until further order of this Court from implementing or enforcing against Plaintiffs the 

Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulations published at 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 and 

codified at 42 C.F.R. §§ 10.20–24.   

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

Date: _______________________ 

 
 
 
 
  

3/16/2021       _______________________________ 

        SARAH EVANS BARKER, JUDGE 
        United States District Court 
        Southern District of Indiana 
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Distribution: 
 
AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS 
 
Nicholas Blake Alford 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP (Indianapolis) 
Nicholas.Alford@faegredrinker.com 
 
Ronald S. Connelly 
POWERS PYLES SUTTER & VERVILLE, P.C. 
ron.connelly@powerslaw.com 
 
Kathryn Elias Cordell 
KATZ  KORIN CUNNINGHAM, P.C. 
kcordell@kkclegal.com 
 
Margaret M. Dotzel 
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP 
mdotzel@zuckerman.com 
 
Matthew Sidney Freedus 
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL LLP 
mfreedus@ftlf.com 
 
Rosie Dawn Griffin 
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL LLP 
rgriffin@ftlf.com 
 
Casey Trombley-Shapir Jonas 
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP 
cjonas@zuckerman.com 
 
Andrew A. Kassof 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP - Chicago 
akassof@kirkland.com 
 
Alice McKenzie Morical 
HOOVER HULL TURNER LLP 
amorical@hooverhullturner.com 
 
John C. O'Quinn 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
john.oquinn@kirkland.com 
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Matthew S. Owen 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
matt.owen@kirkland.com 
 
Brian J. Paul 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP (Indianapolis) 
brian.paul@faegredrinker.com 
 
Andrea Roberts Pierson 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP (Indianapolis) 
andrea.pierson@faegredrinker.com 
 
Matthew D. Rowen 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
matthew.rowen@kirkland.com 
 
William B. Schultz 
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP 
wschultz@zuckerman.com 
 
Kate Talmor 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Washington DC) 
kate.talmor@usdoj.gov 
 
Brendan Michael Tyler 
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL LLP 
btyler@ftlf.com 
 
Christopher D. Wagner 
HOOVER HULL TURNER LLP 
cwagner@hooverhullturner.com 
 
Diana M. Watral 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP - Chicago 
diana.watral@kirkland.com 
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